

No. 10-2388

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

**BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA,
in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Hon. George Caram Steeh
Civil Case No. 10-11156**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AND PROF. RANDY E. BARNETT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Robert A. Levy*
Ilya Shapiro*
Counsel of Record
David H. Rittgers*
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

* - Not admitted in this court

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Mandate is Unconstitutional Under the “Substantial Effects” Doctrine That Defines the Scope of the Necessary and Proper Clause in the Context of the Commerce Power	4
II. The Individual Mandate Cannot Be Justified as an “Essential Part of a Broader Regulatory Scheme” Because Congress Cannot Regulate Inactivity	14
III. The Individual Mandate Constitutes a “Commandeering of the People” That Is Not “Proper” Under the Necessary and Proper Clause	18
IV. The Inactivity/Activity Distinction, Like the Economic/Non-Economic Distinction, Provides a Judicially Administrable Line By Which Some Laws Are Deemed Too Remote From the Commerce Power—and Thus Resists Making Congress’s Enumerated Powers into a Plenary Police Power	22
A. The Supreme Court Has Always Resisted Any Ruling that Would Give Congress Plenary Power.....	22
B. A Judicially Administrable Limiting Principle on Congressional Power Has Always Been An Essential Part of Commerce Clause and Necessary and Proper Clause Jurisprudence	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	5, 18
U.S. Const. amend. III	20
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	18, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	20

Cases

<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	5, 27
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	11
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	11
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	18, 21
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	7, 11, 14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	15, 18
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	20
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp.2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	2
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	4-5, 6

<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	30
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00188-HEH, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130814 (E.D. Va. Dec. 13, 2010)	13
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 11 (1942)	3, 6, 11
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	19

Other Authorities

Randy E. Barnett <i>Commandeering the People: Why the Individual Health Insurance Mandate is Unconstitutional</i> , N.Y.U. J.L.L. (forthcoming), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1680392	6, 10, 19
Randy E. Barnett, <i>New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 55 Ark. L. Rev. 847 (2003)	27
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001)	27
J. Randy Beck, <i>The New Jurisprudence of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 2002 U. Ill. L. Rev. 581 (2002)	10
Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance</i> (1994)	2-3
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	26
Victor R. Fuchs, Who Shall Live? Health, Economics, and Social Choice (1998)	24

Alexander Hamilton, Opinion on the Constitutionality of a National Bank (February 23, 1791), in Legislative and Documentary History of the Bank of The United States 98 (H. St. Clair & D.A. Hall eds., reprinted Augustus M. Kelley 1967) (1832)	8
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Edward Livingston (Apr. 30, 1800), 31 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson 547 (B. Oberg ed. 2004)	23
<i>John Marshall's Defense of McCulloch v. Maryland</i> (Gerald Gunter ed., Stanford University Press 1969).....	9
Jason Mazzone, <i>Can Congress Force You to Be Healthy?</i> N.Y. Times, Dec. 16, 2010, at A39	15
Barak D. Richman, <i>Behavioral Economics and Health Policy: Understanding Medicaid's Failure</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 705 (2005)	24
Ilya Shapiro, <i>State Suits Against Health Reform Are Well Grounded In Law— And Pose Serious Challenges</i> , 29 Health Affairs 1229 (June 2010).....	29
